
 MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 29 November 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 PUBLIC 

WEB LINK: 
https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

  
Minutes 
  
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 November 2023 (Cab.29.11.2023/3)  

(Pages 3 - 4) 
  

Items for Noting 
  
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.29.11.2023/4)  (Pages 5 - 6) 

  
Petitions 
  
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.29.11.2023/5)   

  
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
  

Children’s Spokesperson 
  

6.   Family Hubs and Start for Life Delivery Model (Cab.29.11.2023/6)  (Pages 7 - 48) 
  
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
  

7.   Appointment of the Chair of the Berneslai Homes Board (Cab.29.11.2023/7)  
(Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cain, T. Cave, Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, 
Howard, Makinson and Newing 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Cherryholme, Moyes, Osborne, Peace and Sheard 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Wendy Popplewell, Executive Director Core Services 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

Carly Speechley, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Place Health and Adult Social Care for Barnsley 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Anna Hartley, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
Neil Copley, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Sukdave Ghuman by email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 21 November 2023 
 



MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 15 November 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cain, T. Cave, 

Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, Howard, Makinson and 
Newing  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Cherryholme, Moyes, 
Osborne and Sheard 
  

 
136. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Sheard declared a non-pecuniary interest as Governor at Barnsley 
Hospital in respect of the agenda as a whole.  
 

137. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 01 
November 2023 had been called in. 
 

138. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 November 2023 (Cab.15.11.2023/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 01 November 2023 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

139. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.15.11.2023/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report.  
 

140. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.15.11.2023/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

141. Ofsted's Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services in the Borough 
(2023) (Cab.15.11.2023/6)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 23 NOVEMBER 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet agree the outcomes of the recent inspection be submitted 
for consideration at the meeting of Full Council on 23rd November 2023. 
 

142. South Yorkshire Stages Rally 2023 (Cab.15.11.2023/7)  
 
The Leader advised that the organisers of the proposed rally had withdrawn their 
application and cancelled the event.  
  

Page 3

Cab.29.11.2023/3



 
2 

RESOLVED that the item be withdrawn.  
 

143. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
  
Item Number           Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
  
144                         Paragraph 3  
  
  
 

144. Community Asset Transfer (Cab.15.11.2023/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approve the new lease term of 75-years and to note the clarification around 
the proposed leased area subject to the Head of Property Services being 
satisfied that the prospective tenant has shown a need for a lease term of 75 
years and has the capacity to manage the asset for the full term; and 
  

2.    Agree that the previous delegated authority granted to the Service Director 
(Regeneration and Culture) working in conjunction with the Head of Property, 
to finalise the Heads of Terms shall remain; and 
  

3.    Agree that the delegated authority previously granted to the Service Director 
(Law and Governance) to complete the lease shall remain in place. 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 4



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS 
 

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 24 November 2023 
 
 

Cabinet Spokesperson 
 

Item Decisions 

1. Public Health and 
Communities 

Supply of Library Books and 
Materials  

That the Cabinet Spokesperson approves the use of the suppliers from 
the joint tender undertaken by the Yorkshire Book Consortium and 
North West Libraries Consortium. 
 

 
 

P
age 5

C
ab.29.11.2023/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (CHILDREN’S SERVICES) 
 
TITLE:  FAMILY HUBS AND START FOR LIFE DELIVERY MODEL 
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

29 November 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Children’s Services 

Key Decision 
 

Yes 

Public or Private Public 
 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To inform Cabinet of the outcome of the consultation in relation to the proposed 
Family Hubs and Start for Life delivery model.   
 
To seek Cabinet’s approval to implement a new service delivery model based on 
community-based delivery and six designated Family Hub sites, replacing the 
existing Family Centre delivery model. This will fulfil statutory requirements and 
support the delivery of the Family Hubs and Start for Life programme in line with 
Department for Education (DFE) guidance.  
 
Council Plan priority 
 
The proposed delivery model for the Family Hubs and Start for Life programme will 
positively impact on the Council Plan priorities of: 
 
Healthy Barnsley, Growing Barnsley, Learning Barnsley, Enabling Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: - 
 
1. Approves the implementation of a new service delivery model, based on 

community-based delivery and six designated Family Hub sites replacing 
the existing Family Centre delivery model which will fulfil statutory 
requirements and support the delivery of the Family Hubs and Start for 
Life Programme delivery in line with Department for Education (DFE) 
guidance. 
 

2. Approves the de-designation of the remaining family centres as 
children’s centres and the ceasing of operation of the ten family centre 
sites cited in this report.  

Page 7

Cab.29.11.2023/6



 

 

 
3. Endorses an exploration into the feasibility of a town centre site for 

delivery.  
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Family Hubs are a place-based way of joining up locally the planning and 

delivery of family services. They bring services together to improve access, 
improve the connections between families, professionals, services, and 
providers, and put relationships at the heart of family support. Family Hubs 
offer support to families with children of all ages, from 0-19 years or up to 25 
years for young people
[...]
roved = Positive Impact

No impact
Consider:                                                       
▫ Traffic reduction                                     
▫ Natural solutions e.g. trees

12

EMBODIED CARBON - the 
amount of carbon embedded 
within the materials of the 
project

* Large quantites of embedded carbon = Negative Impact                                                                                                                    
* Minimal embedded carbon = Nil Impact                                                                                                                   
* Carbon sequestration = Positive Impact

No impact

Consider:                                                       
▫ Low carbon building 
materials                                     
▫ Natural solutions for carbon 
sequestration

HOW WILL THIS 
PROJECT/PROPOSAL AFFECT 
THE BOROUGH TO WITHSTAND:

Project / Proposal Name or Reference: Family Hubs and Start For Life Delivery  Your Name: Laura Hammerton

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT OF PROJECT

Page 40



1 
 

 

Equality Impact Assessment 

Family Hubs and Start For Life Delivery Model 
 

Stage 1 Details of the proposal 
 

Name of service 

Directorate 

Early Start and Families Service, Children’s Services 

 

Name of officer responsible for EIA 

Name of senior sponsor 

Laura Hammerton, Early Start and Families Strategy and 
Service Manager 

Claire Gilmore, Head of Service – Early Start, Prevention 
and Sufficiency 

 

Description / purpose of proposal Implementation of a new family hubs and start for life 
delivery model in the place of the current Family Centre 
delivery model.   

 

Date EIA started 19th October 2023 

 

Assessment Review date 31st March 2025 

 

Stage 2 - About the proposal 
 

What is being proposed? We propose to transform five of our existing Family 
Centres and a community building into designated 
Family Hub sites.  

As well as the designated Family Hub buildings the 
model will use a netw
[...]
Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Regeneration and Culture 

Key Decision 
 

No 

Public or Private Public  
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
This report updates Cabinet on the appointment of the new Chair of the Berneslai 
Homes Board.  
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Healthy, Growing, Sustainable and Learning Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet notes and supports the appointment of a new Chair of the Berneslai 
Homes Board.  
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 It is a requirement of the Berneslai Homes’ Memorandum and Articles of 

Association that there shall be an independent Chair of the Board appointed 
by a competitive recruitment process and selected by an independent panel. 
The previous Chair of the Board, Sinead Butters MBE, was appointed to the 
role of Chair following a recruitment process in August 2020. Cabinet 
endorsed this appointment in September 2020 (cab.23.9.2020/8).  

 
1.2 In line with the Memorandum and Articles of Association, the Chair can serve 

for a period of up to six years, with a review process after year three. Further 
to the resignation of Sinead in summer 2023 (following her three-year term), 
an independent recruitment for a new chair was initiated by Campbell Tickell 
(an independent consultancy) and concluded in mid-October.  

 
1.3 The position was advertised widely across both housing and non-housing 

networks during summer 2023. The recruitment exercise resulted in 10 
applications, with 5 candidates progressed to the longlist and 4 candidates 

Page 49

Cab.29.11.2023/7



 

 

reaching the final interview stage.  
 

1.4 The interview process involved an initial filtering of applicants through 
interviews with Campbell Tickell, an engagement session with tenants, 
applicants meeting with the Executive Management team of Berneslai Homes 
staff and a formal interview process with a panel comprising of the Service 
Director for Regeneration and Culture (Kathy McArdle), Councillor and 
Berneslai Homes Board Member, Cllr Kevin Osborne, the Interim Chair of the 
Berneslai Homes Board, Mark Johnson (who will step back into the Vice-Chair 
role following this appointment) and the Chief Executive of Berneslai Homes, 
Amanda Garrard. 

 
1.5 Further to this rigorous interview process, which yielded a strong field of 

candidates, the preferred candidate is Ken Taylor. Ken has previously been 
the Chair of Wakefield and District Housing Association and former CEO of 
Groundworks. He has a broad experience in housing, community 
engagement, mental health, and property development. He will be formally 
appointed at the Berneslai Homes Remuneration Committee in mid-
November and will observe and be appointed at the December Berneslai 
Homes Board. 

 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet notes and endorses the planned appointment of a 

new Chair of the Berneslai Homes Board.  
 
3. IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION  
 
3.1 Financial 
 

Consultation on the financial implications of this report have taken place with 
representatives of the Director of Finance (Section 151 officer). 

 
There are no direct financial implications relating to the appointment of the 
new Chair for the Council. The remuneration arrangements for the Chair of 
the Board and other members are documented in section 27 of the Articles of 
Association of Berneslai Homes Ltd. Remunerations, including those of the 
Chair, are delegated to the remuneration committee and funded from the 
Management Fee paid to Berneslai Homes annually.  
 
The management fee is agreed as part of the annual HRA Business plan in a 
separate report to cabinet.  

 
3.2 Legal  
 
 The Memorandum and Articles of Associations for Berneslai Homes sets out 

the role, remit, and powers of Berneslai Homes Ltd, the Membership of the 
organisation and governance arrangements for the Board. The appointment of 
the Chair has been concluded in line with requirements within the Article of 
Associations. Berneslai Homes was established as an ALMO in 2002. It is a 
Company Limited by Guarantee, overseen by a Board of Directors and is 

Page 50



 

 

ultimately wholly owned by the Council (i.e., the Council is the only 
Shareholder).  

 
3.3 Equality  

 
The recruitment process was conducted with due care and consideration to 
equality and diversity in line with the BH Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion 
strategy. The recruitment process included the Tenant Voice Panel 
representatives; ensuring that the tenant voice is at the heart of decision 
making within the organisation.  
 

3.4 Sustainability 

 There are no direct sustainability implications linked to the appointment of the 
Berneslai Homes Board Chair. Zero carbon is one of the objectives of the 
Berneslai Homes Strategic Plan and includes the actions that Berneslai 
Homes will take to assist in achieving the zero carbon targets as a company in 
line with their Sustainability Strategy.  

The Strategic Plan and Action Plan are aligned to Barnsley 2030 with a key 
emphasis on providing quality, affordable homes, neighbourhoods and 
supporting people to achieve their potential.  

3.5 Employee  
 
 There are no direct employee implications.  
 
3.6 Communications 
 

 There are no direct communications implications arising from this report. 
There will be a robust communications plan implemented by Berneslai Homes 
following the formal appointment of the Chair.  

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 

 Consultation with staff, the Board (including the Council’s shareholder 
representative) and the Tenants Voice Panel was undertaken as part of the 
recruitment process. 

 
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

There are no alternative options. Recruitment for a new Chair of the Berneslai 
Homes Board has been progressed in line with the Memorandum and Articles 
of Associations of Berneslai Homes Ltd.  

 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

For Cabinet to note the appointment of a new Chair of the Berneslai Homes 
Board.   

 
7. LIST OF APPENDICES 

Page 51



 

 

 
n/a 
 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

A copy of the Memorandum and Articles of Association for Berneslai Homes 
Ltd is available upon request.  

 
9. REPORT SIGN OFF 
 

Financial consultation & 
sign off 

Senior Financial Services officer consulted 
and date. 
Ashley Gray – Strategic Finance 
Business Partner 24/10/2023 

Legal consultation & sign 
off 
 

Legal Services officer consulted and date 
Peter Wilson 24/10/2023 

 
 
Report Author: Sarah Clyde 
Post: Head of Strategic Housing  
Date: 23/10/2023 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 November 2023 (Cab.29.11.2023/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.29.11.2023/4)
	6. Family Hubs and Start for Life Delivery Model (Cab.29.11.2023/6)
	Appendix 1 - Family Hubs Consultation
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Findings
	Appendix 3 - Sustainability Decision Wheel
	Socioeconomic Guidance
	Wheel
	Completion Guidance
	Environmental Guidance

	Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Assessment

	7. Appointment of the Chair of the Berneslai Homes Board (Cab.29.11.2023/7)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 29 November 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cain, T. Cave, 

Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, Howard, Makinson and 
Newing  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Cherryholme, Moyes, 
Osborne, Peace and Sheard 
  

 
145. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Higginbottom declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of Age 
UK Barnsley. 
  
Councillor Cain declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Chair of the Dearne 
Delivery Group.  
  
Councillor Sheard declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Governor at Barnsley 
Hospital. 
  
Councillor Cave declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of Barnsley Youth 
Zone.  
  
Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Berneslai Homes Board 
Member and Member of the interview Panel in respect of Minute Number 151. 
 

146. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 15 
November 2023 had been called in. 
 

147. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 November 2023 (Cab.29.11.2023/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

148. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.29.11.2023/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 24 November 2023 were noted. 
 

149. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.29.11.2023/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 



 
2 

150. Family Hubs and Start for Life Delivery Model (Cab.29.11.2023/6)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the implementation of a new service delivery model, based on 
community-based delivery and six designated Family Hub sites replacing the 
existing Family Centre delivery model which was to fulfil statutory 
requirements and support the delivery of the Family Hubs and Start for Life 
Programme delivery in line with Department for Education (DFE) guidance; 
and 
  

2.    Approves the de-designation of the remaining family centres as children’s 
centres and the ceasing of operation of the ten family centre sites cited in the 
report; and 
  

3.    Endorses an exploration into the feasibility of a town centre site for delivery. 
 

151. Appointment of the Chair of the Berneslai Homes Board (Cab.29.11.2023/7)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes and supports the appointment of a new Chair of the 
Berneslai Homes Board. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


